RESOLUTION R - 3519

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SEATTLE AND THE CITY OF KIRKLAND FOR DELIVERY WITHIN KIRKLAND OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES BY PACIFIC MEDICAL CENTER, A PUBLIC CORPORATION ESTABLISHED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE.

Whereas, Pacific Medical Center is a public corporation established by the City of Seattle pursuant to RCW 35.21.755 and the Seattle Municipal Code, Chapter 3.110, and

Whereas, Pacific Medical Center desires to locate and provide health care services within the City of Kirkland, and

Whereas, RCW 35.21.740 requires the approval of such health care activities within the City of Kirkland be authorized by Interlocal Contract between the City of Kirkland and the City of Seattle, and

Whereas, any health care activities and facilities of Pacific Medical Center within the City of Kirkland shall, pursuant to said agreement, be subject to the ordinances of the City of Kirkland, now, therefore

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager for the City of Kirkland is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland, that certain Interlocal Agreement between the City of Seattle and the City of Kirkland for delivery of health care services by Pacific Medical Center, a copy of which contract is attached to the original of this Resolution and by this reference incorporated herein.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>18th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1989.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>18th</u> day of April , 1989.

the Cooper

ATTEST:

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SEATTLE AND THE CITY OF KIRKLAND FOR DELIVERY OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES BY PACIFIC MEDICAL CENTER

Pursuant to RCW 35.21.740, the City of Seattle and the City of Kirkland agree that the Pacific Hospital Preservation and Development Authority ("Pacific Medical Center"), a public corporation established pursuant to RCW 35.21.755 et seq. and Seattle Municipal Code Chapter 3.110, may establish a community clinic in Kirkland, provide outpatient care, offer a health maintenance organization, and perform other related activities, and, as appropriate thereto, exercise the powers conferred by RCW 35.755 <u>et seq</u>. as now or hereafter amended, and by Seattle Municipal Code Chapter 3.110.

Pacific Medical Center may relinquish the authority conferred by this agreement by giving the mayor of Kirkland sixty (60) days' written notice. The authority conferred by this agreement shall expire if Pacific Medical Center fails to exercise it within eighteen (18) months of the date of this agreement or having exercised the authority, the Pacific Medical Center shall discontinue its operations there for a period of twelve (12) continuous months or more.

This agreement only confers upon Pacific Medical Center permission to operate within Kirkland contemplated by RCW 35.21.740. Activities of Pacific Medical Center within Kirkland are subject to Kirkland's ordinances. This agreement does not make Pacific Medical Center an agent of either municipality. Neither municipality assumes any responsibility in any way for the debts nor liabilities of Pacific Medical Center. All liabilities incurred by Pacific Medical Center shall be satisfied exclusively from its assets and credit and no person shall have any recourse to the assets, credit or services of the cities of Seattle or Kirkland on account of any debts, obligations, or liabilities of Pacific Medical Center.

This agreement is executed in duplicate originals, one of which shall be delivered to each party.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

THE CITY OF KIRKLAND

Charles Royer Mayor		
Acting under authority of ordinance <u>113010</u>		
Date:	Date:	
Approved:	Approved as to form:	
Henry F. Warden III President Pacific Hospital Preservation and Development Authority	Assistant City Attorney	
Acting under authority of Resolution		
Date:		

න